PPR@WE@

REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER f\x NOV 2 1 20“ NO._11-306

DATE_ November 21, 2011 -OARD OF RECREATION CD.__ 4
and PARK COMMISSIONERS
BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSIONERS

SUBIJECT: THE GREEK THEATRE CONCESSION - ANNUAL PERFORMANCE
GUARANTEE PENALTY PAYMENT

R. Adams K. Regan

H. Fujita M. Shull

V. Israel *N. Williams NDw

Approved Disapproved
RECOMMENDATION:

That the Board accept the one-time cash payment of $135,803.82 and In-Kind Services to the
Department, as detailed in the summary of this Report, as payment in-full for the 2009 and 2010
Performance Guarantee penalty.

SUMMARY:

On May 21, 2002, Concession Agreement Number 245 was executed between the City of Los
Angeles Department of Recreation and Parks and Nederlander-Greek, Inc. (NGI) for the
operation and maintenance of the Greek Theatre. The Concession Agreement includes a
Performance Guarantee which requires that the annual gross revenue would not be less than $15
million for the first concert season and would increase by 3% annually. The penalty for not
meeting the Performance Guarantee is 20% of the amount under the guaranteed minimum.

For the 2009 and 2010 seasons, NGI was unable to meet the Performance Guarantee. On March
16, 2011, a letter was sent from the Department to NGI informing them about the Performance
Guarantee penalty of $493,789.40. On April 12, 2011, staff met with NGI to discuss the matter.
Staff also reviewed the year-end financial documents and accounting adjustments previously
submitted by NGI for calendar years 2009 and 2010. The accounting adjustments revise the
gross revenue reported by NGI and the Performance Guarantee penalty is recalculated to be
$452,679.40.



REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER

PG.2 NO._11-306
Period Performance Actual Annual Performance Penalty (20% of
Guarantee Gross Revenue Guarantee Shortfall)
Shortfall
1 2009 $ 18,150,000 $ 17,998,995 $ 151,005 $ 30,201.00
2010 $ 18,600,000 $ 16,487,608 $2,112,392 $ 422.478.40
Total Penalty: $ 452,679.40

Staff recommends that the Board accept a revised Performance Guarantee penalty of a one-time
cash payment of $135,803.82 and that consideration be given for $576,102.65 of in-kind services
that NGI has provided to the Department, the Greek Theatre, and the community over the term of
the Concession Agreement.

One-Time Cash Payment
The one-time cash payment of $135,803.82 represents the projected amount of rent that NGI
would have paid had NGI met the Performance Guarantee:

2009 Performance Guarantee: $ 18,150,000.00
2009 Gross Revenue: $ 17,998.995.00
2009 Shortfall: . $ 151,005.00
Rent on 2009 Shortfall (6% of Shortfall): $ 9,060.30
2010 Performance Guarantee: $ 18,600,000.00
2010 Gross Revenue: $ 16,487,608.00
2010 Shortfall: $ 2,112,392.00
Rent on 2010 Shortfall (6% of Shortfall): $ 126,743.52
TOTAL PROJECTED RENT ON SHORTFALL.: $ 135,803.82

In-Kind Services

During the term of the Concession Agreement, NGI has: 1) assumed costs for traffic operations
originally provided at no cost by the Department of Transportation (DOT); 2) provided
operational and maintenance staff for events which benefited the public, primarily schools, and
for which the Department would have had to provide staff; 3) provided non-contractually
required capital improvements; and 4) purchased a sound monitoring system to ensure
compliance with noise requirements. The value of the in-kind services is as follows:

DOT Parking Costs: $ 43,180.00
Event Subsidy (Bach, Rock and Shakespeare): $ 170,287.00
Event Subsidy (High School Graduations): $ 194,340.00
Event Subsidy (Cosmic Conjunction): $ 11,408.00
Capital Improvement (Capacity Adjustment) $ 47,408.65



REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER
PG.3 NO. 11-306
Capital Improvement (Plaza Bar): 71,015.00

$
Sound Monitoring System: $ 38.464.00
TOTAL IN-KIND SERVICES $ 576,102.65

The one-time cash payment and in-kind services total $711,906.47 and surpass the performance
guarantee penalty of $452,679.40.

New Venue (The Nokia Theatre)

The recommendation to review and reconsider the performance guarantee penalty is based on a
new venue opening in the surrounding area, the Nokia Theatre, which has negatively impacted
NGI’s ability to meet the performance guarantee.

On May 9, 2002, prior to the execution of the Concession Agreement, a letter was sent from the
Department to representatives of NGI that stated that should a proposed new concert theatre near
the Staples Center be completed and create a negative impact on the Greek Theatre, the
Department would entertain a request for relief from the Performance Guarantee and that the
request would be brought to the Board for consideration and action (Attachment A).

In 2007 the Nokia Theatre opened at the L.A. Live complex, which also houses music venues
such as Staples Center, Club Nokia, and The Conga Room. The Nokia Theatre has a seating
capacity of 7,100 patrons versus the Greek Theatre’s capacity of 5,801 seats.

Prior to the opening of the Nokia Theatre, the Greek Theatre and the Gibson Amphitheatre
competed for the primary concert market in the Los Angeles area. Attachment B shows that
during the four years prior to the Nokia Theatre opening (2003 — 2006), 52% of total ticket sales
were attributed to the Greek Theatre and 48% were attributed to the Gibson Amphitheatre. The
four years after the opening of the Nokia Theatre (2007- 2010), 36% of total ticket sales were
attributed to the Greek Theatre, 31% were attributed to the Gibson Amphitheatre, and the 33%
were attributed to the Nokia Theatre.

The effect of the Nokia Theatre on both the Greek Theatre and Gibson Amphitheatre was
immediate and is expected to be permanent.

Concession Performance

NGI has worked hard to ensure that the Greek Theatre is a world class operation. From 2001 to
2010, the Greek Theatre has been recognized by the Annual Pollstar Magazine Awards as the
Best Small Outdoor Venue (except for 2002). Pollstar also recognized Rena Wasserman, the
Greek Theatre General Manager, as the “Facility Executive of the Year” for 2009 and 2010.




REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER

PG. 4 NO. 11-306

NGI has worked cooperatively with the Department to ensure impact of concert events to the
surrounding community is minimal, hosts community meetings to improve operations, and has
partnered with the Department on concerts benefiting the Griffith Park Recovery efforts in 2007.
It should also be noted that the overall performance by NGI has surpassed the minimum
contractual requirements (Attachment C). Between the beginning of the first contract season in
2002 and the end of the concert season in 2010:

1. The cumulative Performance Guarantee target totaled $151,200,000 and the actual
gross revenue totaled $175,172,677.

2. The cumulative Minimum Annual Rent requirement totaled $10,800,000 and the
actual rent paid to the Department totaled $13,298,191.

The acceptance of the one-time cash payment of $135,803.82 ensures that the Department
receives the same compensation had NGI met the Performance Guarantee and the acceptance of
the In-Kind Services allows consideration for the negative effect of the Nokia Theatre.

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT:

The additional one-time payment of $135,803.82 will be deposited into the Department’s
General Fund (Fund 302 Department 88 Revenue Source 4150 Work Order RAPX0210).

Report prepared by Robert N. Morales, Senior Management Analyst II, Finance Division.



. Attachment A

ol
»
< - ¢

- BOARD OF RECREATION AND ' ClTY OF LOS ANG ELES OEPARTMENTOF
Y . PARK COMMISSIONERS . . R RECREATION AND PARKS
- CALIFORNIA 200 N. MAIN §T.
’ . 13™ £LOOR
MIKE ROOS LOS ANGELES, CA 80012
PRESIDENT .
 {218) 473-5868
CHRISTOPHER C. PAK FAX - (213) 473-6802
VICE PRESIDENT
,CHRISTOPHER W. HAMMOND ELLEN GPPENHEIM
CHRISTINA SANCHEZ-CAMINO GENERAL MANAGER
LISA SPECHT o
JAMES K. HAHN
| MAYOR B
May9,2002 ~ . COPY
Mr. Neil Papiano ‘ . .
.Iverson, Yoakum, Papiano & Hatch
624 South Grand Avenue, 27% Floor
. Los Angeles, CA 90017-3328

Subject: Greek Theatre Agreement - Competition from new Staples Centér Area Theatre
Dear Mr. Papiano:

At our meeting of February 4, 2002, we discussed several concems your client (Nederlander Greek, Inc.)
had with the above-referenced agreement, including potential negative impacts on Greek Theatre revenue
that could ensue from the construction of a proposed new theatre near the Staples Center. We agreed that
if and when the proposed new facility is completed and. your client can demonstrate that the Greek
Theatre is significantly impacted, the Department will entertain a request for rent relief and guarantee .
that the request will be brought to the Board of Recreat:on and Park Commissioners for conmderatlon
and actlon

Aswe discussed, the appropriate time to deal with this matter is at the point where Nederlander Greek
has verifiable experience that the new Staples area venue is drawing performers and revenue away from
the Greek Theatre. I believe that this letter adequately recounts our conversation regarding thls issue. If
you require further information or clarification, please call me at (213) 473-6833.

Very truly yours,

ELLEN OPPENHEIM
General Manager

Executivg Officer
ce: Board of Recreation and Park Commnssxoners

Pete Echeverria
Mark Brown

AN EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY — AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER  fecyusse snd mece ot aovcios e @



LLOZ/SL/LL

€ INSWHOVLLY

(1210l Jo
"%LE) PIOS SIBYOIL €58 LL/
snesyIydy UosqIo

(le1oL jo
. . s
%9€) w_mwm&ov_om_iw_mov Leg — (1101 JO %¢gE)
UL eeIo T pIoS SI9YIL Z8E'TLL
ENETIRENN
%00°001L 1¥9'6LEC %00°001 619'86S %00°001 62£'88G %00°001L 688°/£9 %00°00L $08'0£5 Svi0l
%GE €L 18€'224 %09°9¢ 89¥'¥0T %16'6€ L8'vee %S LY 196'v9¢ PAZRAN S€1'89 35eay] eNoN
%y, 0 268'LLL %LG'€E 606'/81 %2E'6l y1LS'2LL %186 £50'69L %619 9//'981 aneayyydwy uosqi
%06°S¢ 80¥L€8 %E8'6Z Zv9'99l %lL°0¢ 00181 %6G6¢¢ 698'/02 %86'LG £68'G/2 asesy] ysauo
pioS sidoNdIL pios PioS siaoIL pios PIOS siaxolL pIosS PIoS sisxoIL pios PIOS sianoIL plcs
[BJOL JO % 193211 JO ON lelol jo % 19521 jo 'ON 1Bj01 JO % 1921 JO 'ON [B10] JO % 193011 Jo 'ON 101 JO % 195211 JO 'ON anuap
IVLOL YVY3IA Y oLog 6002 8002 2002
VIMON - 1S0Od
(1101 JO %2S) PIOS SIYOIL
8/0'G68  BMEIUL NFOIO
(je10L 40 %8Y)
PIOS SIOMIL GE0°628
3IEaNYdWY UOSAID
%00°001 oLL'vzs'L %0000} 8L Yy %00°00L LE6'ELS %0000t SveLlE %00°00L vv9'88¢ SIVLOL
%808t $£0'628 %98'0S £16'6e2e %0.L' LS 689'69Z %98'9¢ v/0'6€L %¥0'LS 85€'861 aneayuyduly uosqly
%C6°LS 9/0'G68 %Pl 6p 112’812 %0¢'8Y eve 8ve %Vl €9 L22'8¢2 %96'8Y 982’061 aljeay| yealo
PIOS siayalL pIoS PIOS s1e%o1]. pIoS PIOS siaxoIt pIoS PlOS si|yoIL ploS PIOS s1axol L pIos
[Bl0] JO % 19321 JO "ON |1ejo] Jo % 19301 Jo 'ON {ejo] Jo % 133121 JO 'ON {ejol Jo % 193211 Jo 'ON €101 JO % 193211 JO 'ON ELIVETY
IWI0L ¥V3A Y 9002 5002 ?00¢ £002
VYIMON - 34d

0102 ANV £00Z NIImL3d
SIATVS 13MIIL TVLOL 4O NOSIHVJWOD - NOISSIONOD JFHLVIHL ¥3FYO JHL
SMUVd ANV NOILLYIHOIY 40 INFWLHVd3Q




1102/91/11

161'861'C T61'862'€T $ | ooo‘008‘0tT 3 LL9°TL6'ET $ | LL9‘eLr'set $ | 000°00Z'TST $| vioL
- 000°002'T S | 0000021 S {zeg'z1T'?) S | 809°28Y'91 $ ] 000°009'81 $| o102
Y616 Tr6'167'T $ | ooo‘ooz't S {S00°TST) S| S66°866'L1 $ | 000‘0ST'8T S| 6002
79€°TSY 79£'1S9'T $ | ooo‘00z’T S 962°0L0°S s | 96z0cL'TT s [ ooo‘ooz 2T $| 8002
rv0°T¥9 rr0Tr8'T $ | 0000021 S Tv6'550°'8 $ | eve’soe’st S | ooo‘0sz'LT $| coot
2¢6'91¢ 2C6'9TY'T s | ooo‘'00T’T S EPYEVS'T s | evvevesr s | ooo‘008°91 $| 900z
066'80€ 066'805°T $ | 000°00Z°T S S8Y'ETL'Y $ | s8r'essoz $ | ooo‘osg9T s| sooz
v68°762 v68'76Y'T $ 10000021 S T6T'SET'Y $ | T6T'SET'0T $ | 000'006°sT $| tvooz
- 0000021t $ | 000'002'T S SLY'STT S| sev'sesist $ | 000‘0SY'ST $| €00z
8€0°S6Y 8€0°S69'T $ | ooo‘0o0z’T S 722861 S| Tv2'78691 $ | 000°000°ST s| wooz
(aseasdu)
\m:_nhq___mmu“_nw“m_m=::< pied u:wEMM“_“wz jenuuy Uy |enuuy wWnuiuiN wwu_._h”“”“mwﬁ“ﬁ““wwa mmohwm_wMMM“MAmzuE |enuuy %e Ylim) 398181 1834
99JUBIEND IIUBWIOHIJ
AINIWAVd LN3Y IVNNNY 33LNVHVNO IDNVINYO4YId

O LNJWHOVLLVY

INIWAVC LINIYH TVANNY ONV JILNVHVNO IINVINYOIYId 40 AYVININNS
NOISSIONOI FHULVIHL HIFYD FHL
SHYVd ANV NOILVIYIIY 40 ININLY¥VYdId






